508530166 05/03/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI210080

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Serva Group LLC			04/22/2024		
	ΑΤΑ				
Company Name:	SG Holding	sILLC			
Street Address:	1500 Fisher				
City:	Wichita Fall	S			
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	76305				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 9				
Property Typ	e	Number			
Patent Number:	9988	9053			
Patent Number:	1068	83862			
Patent Number:	819 [.]	1620			
Patent Number:	8267	7183			
Patent Number:	7614	4276			
Patent Number:	7600	0414			
Patent Number:	851	1887			
Patent Number:	8215	5823			
Patent Number:	8192	2070			
CORRESPONDENCE					
Fax Number:		2287305			
Correspondence will	be sent to the		t is unsuccessful, it will be sent be sent via US Mail.		
Phone:	-	2359621			
Email:	mich	nael.labrie@mcafeetaft.com			
Correspondent Name		Mike LaBrie			
Address Line 1:		North Robinson			
Address Line 2:		-loor - Two Leadership Square			
Address Line 4:	Okla	ahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73	102-7103		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	60225.1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	2.	NANCY MARSHALL			

508530166

REEL: 067309 FRAME: 0792

SIGNATURE: NANCY MARSHALL			
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2024		
source=IP Assignment 04.22.2024 Serv source=IP Assignment 04.22.2024 Serv	a Group LLC to SG Holdings I LLC#page1.tif a Group LLC to SG Holdings I LLC#page2.tif a Group LLC to SG Holdings I LLC#page3.tif a Group LLC to SG Holdings I LLC#page4.tif		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment") is entered into and effective this 22nd day of April 2024, by and between SERVA GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and SG HOLDINGS I LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), each individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and the goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith, consisting of the intellectual property listed in <u>Schedule 1</u>, which hereinafter is referred to as "Intellectual Property."

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the full right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property and the goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises, covenants and conditions contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, convey and set over unto Assignee its full right, title and interest, including common law rights, in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith, and the exclusive right to enforce the Intellectual Property in the sole name of Assignee, including the right to sue for past infringement if any there may be.

2. <u>Covenant by Assignor</u>. Assignor agrees that it will, upon Assignee's reasonable request, execute and deliver all such instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to perfect Assignee's title in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including all goodwill accrued in connection and associated therewith.

3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute a single agreement, and the execution of such counterparts may be made by original signature, electronic signature or a facsimiled signature, any of which shall be deemed to be an original.

4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Delaware (without reference to its choice of law rules that would require the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction).

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound thereby, have executed this Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SERVA GROUP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Rachael Walker Name: Rachael Walker Title: VP of Finance and DTr. of Operations

ASSIGNEE:

SG HOLDINGS I LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By <u>Rachael Walker</u> Name: Rachael walker Title: UP of Finance and Dir. of Operations

SCHEDULE 1

ASSETS

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
AF ASSET FUEL & DESIGN	Pending	97436391	5/31/2022		
ASSET FUEL	Pending	97436400	5/31/2022		
ASSETFUEL	Pending	97341156	5/31/2022		
FACET	Registered	85818105	1/8/2013	5036786	9/6/2016
SERVA & DESIGN	Registered	77825734	9/14/2009	3862800	10/19/2010

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FACET	Canada	1633706	7/3/2013	TMA9999813	6/26/2018
SERVA & DESIGN	Canada	1472617	3/10/2010	TMA810573	10/27/2011

PATENTS

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOUSING FOR HIGH-PRESSURE FLUID APPLICATIONS	Issued	14915574	2/29/2016	9989053	6/5/2018
HOUSING FOR HIGH-PRESSURE FLUID APPLICATIONS	Issued	15991618	5/29/2018	10683862	6/16/2020
IMPROVED GRIPPER FOR COILED TUBING INJECTORS	Issued	12550067	8/28/2009	8191620	6/8/2012
IMPROVED GRIPPER FOR COILED TUBING INJECTORS	Issued	13465087	5/7/2012	8267183	9/18/2012
METHOD FOR DETERMINING ABSOLUTE DENSITY OF CEMENT SLURRY	Issued	11516540	9/6/2006	7614276	11/10/2009
METHOD FOR DETERMINING ABSOLUTE DENSITY OF CEMENT SLURRY	Issued	11698224	1/25/2007	7600414	10/13/2009
STRAIGHT THROUGH CEMENT MIXER	Issued	13456695	4/26/2012	8511887	8/20/2013
STRAIGHT THROUGH CEMENT MIXER	Issued	13210811	8/16/2011	8215823	7/10/2012
STRAIGHT THROUGH CEMENT MIXER	Issued	12052194	3/20/2008	8192070	6/5/2012

FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS AND ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Country	Status	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOUSING FOR HIGH-PRESSURE FLUID APPLICATIONS	Canada	Issued	2921909	7/30/2024	2921909	7/27/2021
HOUSING FOR HIGH-PRESSURE FLUID APPLICATIONS	Canada	Issued	3101152	11/30/2020	3101152	8/30/2022
IMPROVED GRIPPER FOR COILED TUBING INJECTORS	Canada	Issued	2699906	4/13/2010	2699906	12/24/2013
METHOD FOR DETERMINING ABSOLUTE DENSITY OF CEMENT SLURRY	Canada	Issued	9/5/2007	2600092	2600092	6/18/2013
METHOD FOR DETERMINING ABSOLUTE DENSITY OF CEMENT SLURRY	Canada	Issued	9/5/2007	2600000	8/6/2013	2600000
STRAIGHT THROUGH CEMENT MIXER	Canada	Issued	2651525	1/29/2009	8/16/2011	2651525

60221884_2

RECORDED: 05/03/2024